Oral Answers

3523

RAJYA SABHA

Tuesday, the 16th March, 1965/the Phalguna, 1886 (Saka)

25th

The House met at eleven of the clock, The Depury CHAIRMAN in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

*495, [The Questioner (Shri 1. K. Gujral) was absent. For answer, vide col. 3557 infra.]

*496. (The questioners (Shri Sitaram Jaipuria and Shri Ram Singh) were absent.
For answer, vide col. 3558 infra.]

*497. ([The questioner (Shri Abid Al) was abvent. For answer, vide cols. 3558-
59 infra.]

*498. [For answer, vide cols. 3554—57
infra.}

RE STARRED QUESTION No. 499

Sari ARJUN ARORA: The Prime
Minister is absent.

SRt M. C. CHAGLA: Madam, the Prime Minister did not expect the questions would move so fast. Anyway, I will try to reply.

INviTATION TO OPPOSITION M.Ps. For DISCUSSION ON FOREIGN PoLicy

*499, Surt ABDUL GHANI: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

{a) whether the Prime Minister proposes to invite Members of Parliament representing Opposition Parties for discussion on the foreign policy, economic policy and law and order situation in the country, from time to time; and

(b) if so, what are the details of the proposal?

Tue. MINISTER or EDUCATION
(SHRT M. C. CHaGLA): (2) and (b) The Prime Minister would surely like to meet the leaders of the Opposition as and when it is found necessary. Only a few months ago, he had a meeting with Members representing the Opposition Parties on the food situation. He would like to meet them in future also whenever there is any special problem requiring such consultation.
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Tae DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Will you reply to the supplementaries?

Sari M. C. CHAGLA:
reply, Madam.

I will try to

Suri A. D. MANI: No, Madam. Tet the Prime Minister come and reply to the supplementaries. That is what we submit.

Suri A. B. VAJIPAYEE: No question of trying to reply, Madam. We would like the Prime Minister to reply to the supplementaries.

Tue DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Then, }
think, we shall wait till the Prime Minister comes for replying to the supplementaries.

Suri M. C. CHAGLA: Madam, he never expected that question would move so fast.

THe DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: The
Prime Minister has arrived. So we can take up Question No. 499. Only supplementaries are left on this Question,
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Surr G. M. MIR: How does this arise,
Madam?

Tue DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: It is for the Chair to decide how it arises.
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SHr1 A, D. MANI: Madam, I refer to the phrase ‘foreign policy’ in part (a) of this question. It has been a general practice in the House of Commons, where there is a substantial agreement between the Opposition and the Government on matters of foreign policy, for the Prime Minister to call Members of the Opposition and discuss matters with them. We do not have such an opportunity here., For example, on the question of Vietnam, ...

Tne DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Why not put the question directly?

Surt A. D. MANI: I am giving an example, Madam. On the question of Vietnam the Soviet Government has made certain representations to the Government of India, May 1 ask the Prime Minister whether he would try to evolve a bipartisan policy on these questions and whether, in addition to this, he would also seek to make U.N. delegations and other international delegations bipartisan in character—‘bipartisan’ means members of both the groups?

Sur1 LAL BAHADUR: 1 would merely like to say that there are not only two Parties in the country. There are a numter of Parties here in Parliament and independents also. So, it could not be bipartisan. As regards discussions here, of course we could hold discussions between the Opposition Parties and the Government and if necessary, we will take an opportunity for that.

Tae DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Next question.
*500. [The questioner (Shri V. M.

Chordia) was absent. For answer, vide

vide cols. 3561-62 infra.}

*501. [The questioner (Shri D. Thengari) was absent. For answer, vide cols. 3560-
61 infra.]
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*502. [The questioner (Thakur Bhanu Pratap Singh) was absent, For answer, vide cols. 3561-62 jinfra.]

*503. [The questioners (Shri B. N. Bhargava and Shri Ram Singh) were absent.
For answer, vide cols, 3562-63 infra.]

COMMITTEE ON JOURNALS

*504. Surr M. P. BHARGAVA: Will the Minister of INFORMATION aND BROAD-CASTING be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have appointed any committee to study the question of the publishing of the various journals by the various Ministries of the Government of India and suggest steps of avoiding duplication; and

(b) if so, what is the composition of the committee and whether there is any non-official member on the Committee?

Tue DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY ofF INFORMATION anD BROADCASTING (Suri C. R. PatTasmi RaMAN): (a) Yes, Madam.

(b) The Committee consists of Secretary to the Prime Minister, Secretary, Ministry of Finance and Secretary Ministry of Information and Broadcasting.
There is no non-official member on the Committee.

Surt M. P. BHARGAVA: May I know whether the hon. Minister is in a position to tell us the number of journals published by the various Ministries and the language in which they are published?

Surr C. R. PATTABHI RAMAN: The number is about 200. I am not able to give the break-up so far as language is concerned but the total number is 200.

Sur1 M. P. BHARGAVA: May I know whether any efforts have been made to find out how much duplication is there in these journals and, if there is duplication, will this Committee consider advising these Ministries to stop publication of such journals?

